The Honorable Commissioner's Court met in regular session at the regular meeting place, Monday, January 11, 1965, with the following members present: O. A. Beauchamp, County Judge; H. W. Wright, Commissioner, Precinct No. 1; W. T. Love, Commissioner, Precinct No. 2; Paul Lout, Commissioner, Precinct No. 3; Earl Smith, Commissioner, Precinct No. 4 and Kyle D. Walker, Clerk of the Court.

On a motion by Commissioner W. T. Love, seconded by Commissioner Paul Lout, with all Commissioners voting "AYE" to send an excerpt copy of the minutes of the Commissioners Court to the Secretary of the State, stating whether or not the County salaries were paid on salary basis. The County salaries will continue on a salary basis for the ensuing year.

The Commissioners Court unanimously voted to appoint G. C. Winslow Health Officer for the year of 1965.

All the Commissioners voted to accept the resignation of Kyle D. Walker as County and District Clerk of Sabine County as of the 15th day of January, 1965, as shown below: "Please accept this letter as my resignation as County Clerk of Sabine County as of January 15, 1965. In accepting my resignation I would like to express to you and the Commissioners' Court how much I have enjoyed working with you for the past 12 years. I will be glad to work with whoever you appoint to take my place for as long as I am needed."

W. W. Cavender was accepted and appointed as Clerk of Sabine County, Texas, for a given period of time.

The Commissioners passed an order for the County Treasurer to transfer \$10,000.00 from the General Fund to the Officers' Salary Fund. An order was also passed directing the County Treasurer to transfer \$2,076.00 from the Jury Fund to pay the District Attorney's Secretary, the Court Reporter and the District Judge.

Accounts were allowed and payable. By a unanimous vote of the Commissioners, the Commissioners' Court voted to adjourn until Tuesday, January 12, 1965.

ssioner Precinct No. 2

Clerk of the Court